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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Kremmling Sanitation District 
Kremmling, Colorado 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities of Kremmling Sanitation District 
(the “District”), as of and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, which collectively comprise 
the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the Table of Contents, and the related notes to the 
financial statements.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the District as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 and the changes in financial position 
and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (“U.S. GAAS”).  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

The District’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with U.S. GAAS will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with U.S. GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related 
matters that we identified during the audit.  

Required Supplementary Information

U.S. GAAP require that the Management’s Discussion and Analysis in section B be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with U.S. GAAP, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements.  The budgetary comparison schedule in 
section E is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. 
 
The budgetary comparison schedule in section E is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements.  Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with U.S. GAAS.  In our opinion, the information in section E is fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
 
 
 
McMahan and Associates, L.L.C. 
Avon, Colorado 
September 29, 2025 
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Kremmling Sanitation District
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2024 and 2023

We, the financial managers of Kremmling Sanitation District (the “District”), offer readers of the District’s 
financial statements this narrative summary of the financial activities of the District for the fiscal years
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial
statements.  The District’s basic financial statements are comprised of two components: 1) financial 
statements; and 2) notes to the financial statements.  These components are discussed below.

Financial Statements:  The financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview 
of the District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all the District’s assets, liabilities (both short-term 
and long-term), and deferred inflows with the difference between the three reported as net position.  Over 
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the District is improving or deteriorating.

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position shows how the government’s net 
position changed during the years presented.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in 
future fiscal periods (e.g., earned revenue that will be received in subsequent years).

The Statement of Cash Flows shows the District’s sources of cash inflows and outflows for the years
presented.  Cash flows are categorized among operating, non-capital financing, capital and related 
financing and investing activities, and unlike items reported in the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Fund Net Position, these amounts are reported on the cash basis of accounting.

The business-type activity of the District relates to sanitation services. There are currently no 
governmental-type activities occurring at the District.

The District’s basic financial statements can be found in Section C of this report.

Proprietary Fund:  The District maintains a proprietary fund commonly known as an enterprise fund.  
Enterprise funds are used to report business-type activities.  The District uses an enterprise fund to 
account for its sanitation services.

Notes to the Financial Statements:  The notes provide a background of the entity, certain required 
statutes, and accounting policies utilized by the District. They also provide additional information that will 
aid in the interpretation of the financial statements.  The Notes to the Financial Statements can be found 
in Section D of this report.

Other Information:  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report 
also contains certain supplementary information.  The Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures - Budget 
(Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual with Reconciliation to GAAP Basis provides a detailed comparison of the 
District’s actual revenues and expenditures to budgeted amounts.  As the District’s budget was adopted 
in a manner that is not consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”), this statement 
is presented on a non-GAAP basis with a reconciliation to GAAP basis.  This supplementary information 
can be found in Section E of this report.
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Financial Analysis of the District:  The following table shows the District’s assets, liabilities and net 
position at the end of 2024 and 2023: 
 

2024 2023
Assets:
Current and other assets 986,624$      1,133,839     
Capital assets 2,751,531     2,786,259     

Total Assets 3,738,155     3,920,098     

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 107,135        133,347        
Long - term liabilities 10,244          80,112          

Total Liabilities 117,379        213,459        

Deferred Inflows of Resources 55,960          48,875          

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 2,686,789     2,658,982     
Restricted 143,666        137,409        
Unrestricted 734,361        861,373        

Total Net Position 3,564,816$    3,657,764     

Kremmling Sanitation District - Net Position

 
In 2024, the District’s total assets decreased by $181,943.  Amounts due from other governments 
decreased by $95,753 due to a lower receivable balance between the District and the Town.  Net capital 
assets decreased between 2024 and 2023, as total additions of $276,411 were less than depreciation 
expense of $311,139. 
 
The District’s total liabilities at the end of the 2024 fiscal year were $96,080 lower than at the end of the 
preceding year.  Current liabilities, which consist primarily of amounts due for trade, construction, and 
retainage, were lower by $26,212 due to timing of payments and vendor invoicing.  Non-current liabilities, 
which is comprised of long-term capital loan (maturing in 2025) and accrued compensated absences, 
decreased $69,868 due to scheduled debt payments and a net reduction in accrued compensated 
absences.   
 
Deferred inflows of resources, which consist of unavailable property tax revenue, was $7,085 higher at 
December 31, 2024.  
 
Traditionally, the largest portion of any special district’s net position is its investment in capital assets 
used to deliver or provide services to its constituents and other users.  The District’s investment in capital 
assets accounted for approximately 75% of its total net position at the end of 2024.  This portion of the 
District’s net position is not available for future spending.  Of the remaining $878,027 of net position at 
December 31, 2024, $143,666 has been restricted for an operations and maintenance reserve for the 
wastewater system, as required by CWRPDA loan covenants.  The remaining net position balance of 
$734,361 may be used to meet the District’s ongoing costs of operations.   
 
At the end of the 2024 fiscal year, the District is able to report positive balances in all three categories of 
net position.  Overall, the District’s net position decreased $92,948 during 2024 and decreased $157,436 
during 2023.  These changes are further analyzed on the following pages.
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)

Financial Analysis of the District (continued):  The following table summarizes information from the 
District’s Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position:

2024 2023

Revenues:

Program revenues:

Charges for services 595,888$     602,298       

General revenues:

Property taxes 53,367         44,809         

Specific ownership taxes 2,204           2,852           

Grants 1,002           -                  

Investment income 40,371         39,673         

Other revenues 476             2,623           

Developer contributions 1,800           -                  

Tap fees 80,700         85,850         

Total Revenues 775,808       778,105       

Expenses:

Administration 131,176       103,861       

Sewage collection and treatment 420,381       497,511       

Depreciation 311,139       326,239       

Treasurer's fees 2,506           2,231           

Interest expense 3,554           5,699           

Total Expenses 868,756       935,541       

Change in Net Position (92,948)        (157,436)      

Net Position - Beginning of Year 3,657,764    3,815,200    

Net Position - End of Year 3,564,816$   3,657,764    

Kremmling Sanitation District - Change in Net Position
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)

Financial Analysis of the District (continued):  The following chart summarizes the District’s revenue 
sources in 2024: 

Tap fees
10.4%

Taxes
7.2%

Investment income
5.2%

Charges for services
77.1%

Other
0.1%

Revenues

The District’s total revenues decreased by $2,297 between 2023 and 2024 due to decreased septage 
receiving station fees, offset by increased sewer charges and property taxes.

The following chart summarizes the District’s expenses, by natural classification, during 2024:

Payroll
35.3%

Professional
1.7%

Miscellaneous
3.1%

Operating
5.5%

Repairs and 
Maintenance

5.2%

Utilities
12.8%

Depreciation
35.9%

Interest
0.4%

Expenses

Total expenses for the District decreased by $66,785 between 2023 and 2024 due to decreased sewage 
collection and treatment expenses.
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Budget Variances 

2024 revenues were $199,977 less than budgeted for the year, while actual 2024 expenditures for the 
District were $467,369 lower than expected.  Significant budget variances were as follows: 

Variance
Final Actual Positive

Budget Amount (Negative) Reason
Revenues:
Charges for services:

Sewer fees 580,000$   595,888     15,888      Conservative budgeting.
Septage receiving station fees 75,000    - (75,000) Discontinued service in 2024.

Grants 167,000   1,002   (165,998)    Deferred grant application to explore 
alternative options.

Expenditures:
Sewage collection and treatment:

Capital outlay 678,300   276,411     401,889     Expected projects delayed. 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets:  The District’s net capital assets decreased by $34,728 in 2024 and decreased by 
$318,292 in 2023.  A detailed classification of the District’s capital assets activity can be found in Note 
III.B to the 2024 financial statements.

Long-term Debt:  The District’s long-term debt obligations at December 31, 2024 consist of a loan with 
CWRPDA which matures in 2025.  Additional information about the District’s long-term debt can be found 
in Note III.C of this report. 

Next Year’s Budget and Rates  

The District’s net position at the end of 2024 was $3,564,816.  The District’s 2025 budget anticipates a 
decrease in net position for the upcoming year, with revenues of $1,237,695 and expenditures of 
$1,731,980.   

Request for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances for all interested 
parties.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 
information should be addressed to:  

Kremmling Sanitation District 
P.O. Box 538 
Kremmling, Colorado 80459 
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2024 2023
Assets:

Current assets:
Cash and investments - Unrestricted 787,248         845,795         
Receivables, net:

Property taxes 55,960           48,875           
Other governments 143,416         239,169         

Total - Current assets 986,624         1,133,839      
Non-current assets:
Capital assets:

Non-depreciable capital assets 139,671         103,576         
Depreciable capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 2,611,860      2,682,683      

Total - Non-current assets 2,751,531      2,786,259      

Total Assets 3,738,155      3,920,098      

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:
Trade payables 25,253           51,648           
Payroll liabilities 16,578           18,244           
Interest payable 562                920                
Current portion of long-term debt 64,742           62,535           

Total - Current liabilities 107,135         133,347         
Non-current liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences - Due in more than one year 10,244           15,370           
Loans payable, net of current portion -                    64,742           

Total - Non-current liabilities 10,244           80,112           

Total Liabilities 117,379         213,459         

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Property taxes 55,960           48,875           

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 2,686,789      2,658,982      
Restricted for operations and maintenance 143,666         137,409         
Unrestricted 734,361         861,373         

Total Net Position 3,564,816      3,657,764      

Kremmling Sanitation District
Statement of Net Position

 December 31, 2024 and 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
C1



2024 2023
Operating Revenues:
Charges for services - Sewer fees 595,888        559,612        
Charges for services - Septage receiving station fees -                   42,686          
Shared employee reimbursement -                   401               
Miscellaneous 476               2,222            

Total Operating Revenues 596,364        604,921        

Operating Expenses:
Administration 131,176        103,861        
Sewage collection and disposal 420,381        497,511        
Depreciation 311,139        326,239        

Total Operating Expenses 862,696        927,611        

Operating Income (Loss) (266,332)       (322,690)       

Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):
Property taxes 53,367          44,809          
Specific ownership taxes 2,204            2,852            
Grants 1,002            -                   
Investment income 40,371          39,673          
Interest expense (3,554)          (5,699)          
Treasurer's fees (2,506)          (2,231)          

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 90,884          79,404          

Income (Loss) Before Capital Contributions (175,448)       (243,286)       

Capital Contributions:
Developer contributions 1,800            -                   
Tap fees 80,700          85,850          

Total Capital Contributions 82,500          85,850          

Change in Net Position (92,948)         (157,436)       

Net Position - Beginning of Year 3,657,764     3,815,200     

Net Position - End of Year 3,564,816     3,657,764     

Kremmling Sanitation District

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
C2



2024 2023
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Cash received from customers and others 692,117        465,814        
Cash paid for goods and services (272,260)       (343,435)       
Cash paid to employees for salaries and benefits (312,484)       (293,143)       

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 107,373        (170,764)       

Cash Flows From Non-capital Financing Activities:
Cash received from property and specific ownership taxes, net 53,065          45,430          

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital Financing Activities 53,065          45,430          

Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Cash received from tap fees and developers 82,500          85,850          
Cash received from grants 1,002            -                   
Cash paid for loan principal (62,535)         (60,402)         
Cash paid for loan interest (3,912)          (6,045)          
Cash paid for capital acquisitions (276,411)       (7,947)          

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and Related 
Financing Activities (259,356)       11,456          

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Interest received 40,371          39,673          

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 40,371          39,673          

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (58,547)         (74,205)         

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 845,795        920,000        

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year 787,248        845,795        

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash
 Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) (266,332)       (322,690)       

Adjustments:
   Depreciation 311,139        326,239        
   (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 95,753          (139,107)       
   Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (26,395)         (51,802)         
   Increase (decrease) in payroll liabilities (6,792)          16,596          

Total Adjustments 373,705        151,926        

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 107,373        (170,764)       

Kremmling Sanitation District

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
C3
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Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

D1

I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Kremmling Sanitation District (the “District”) is a quasi-municipal corporation organized and 
operated pursuant to provisions set forth in the Colorado Special District Act.  The District’s 
service area is located in Grand County, Colorado, and was formed to provide sanitation 
services.  The District is governed by an elected, five-member Board of Directors (the “Board”).

The District’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles (“GAAP”) as applied to government units.  The Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (“GASB”) is responsible for establishing GAAP for state and local governments 
through its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations).  The more significant accounting 
policies established by GAAP used by the District are discussed below.

A. Reporting Entity

The reporting entity consists of (a) the primary government; i.e., the District, and (b) 
organizations for which the District is financially accountable.  The District is considered 
financially accountable for legally separate organizations if it is able to appoint a voting 
majority of an organization's governing body and is either able to impose its will on that 
organization or there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial 
benefits to, or to impose specific financial burdens on, the District.  Consideration is also 
given to other organizations, which are fiscally dependent; i.e., unable to adopt a budget, 
levy taxes, or issue debt without approval by the District.  Organizations for which the 
nature and significance of their relationship with the District are such that exclusion would 
cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete are also 
included in the reporting entity.

Based on the criteria above, the District is not financially accountable for any other entity 
nor is the District a component unit of any other government.

B. Financial Reporting

The District uses funds to report on its financial position and the results of its operations.  
Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial 
management by segregating transactions related to certain government functions and 
activities.  A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.

The District uses a proprietary fund-type, an enterprise fund, to account for its sole 
activity, providing wastewater treatment services to taxpayers within the District’s 
boundaries.  Enterprise funds are used to account for operations (a) which are financed 
and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises – where the intent of the 
governing body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods 
and services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered 
primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that 
periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is 
appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or 
other purposes.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

Measurement focus refers to whether financial statements measure changes in current 
resources only (current financial focus) or changes in both current and long-term 
resources (long-term economic focus).  Basis of accounting refers to the point at which 
revenues, expenditures, or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the 
financial statements. Financial statement presentation refers to classification of revenues 
by source and expenses by function.

1. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

Proprietary funds use the long-term economic focus and are presented on the 
accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized when earned and 
expenses are recognized when incurred, regardless of the timing of the related 
cash flows.

2. Financial Statement Presentation

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-
operating items.  Operating revenues and expenses generally result from 
providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenues 
of the District’s enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services.  
Operating expenses for the enterprise funds include the cost of sales and 
services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets.  All 
revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating
revenues and expenses.

D. Financial Statement Accounts

1. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

Cash and cash equivalents include amounts in demand deposits as well as 
short-term investments with a maturity date within 3 months of the date acquired
by the District.

Investments are stated at fair value or net asset value.  The change in fair value 
of investments is recognized as an increase or decrease to investment assets 
and investment income.  

The District follows Colorado state statutes as an investment policy, which 
permits investments in the following type of obligations which corresponds with 
state statutes:

 U.S. Treasury obligations (maximum maturity of 60 months)
 Federal instrumentality securities (maximum maturity of 60 months)
 FDIC-insured certificates of deposit (maximum maturity of 18 months)
 Corporate bonds (maximum maturity of 36 months)
 Prime commercial paper (maximum maturity of 9 months)
 Eligible banker’s acceptances
 Repurchase agreements
 General obligations and Revenue obligations
 Local government investment pools
 Money market mutual funds
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D3 

I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued) 
 

2. Receivables 
 

Receivables are reported net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts.  As of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the District established an allowance for 
uncollectible accounts of $6,954 and $10,954 respectively.  

 
3. Property Taxes 
 

Property taxes are assessed in one year as a lien on the property, but not 
collected by governmental units until the subsequent year.  In accordance with 
GAAP, the assessed but uncollected property taxes have been recorded as a 
receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. 

 
4. Capital Assets 
 

Capital assets, which include land, sewer collection systems and related 
improvements and equipment, are reported in the financial statements.  The 
District defines capital assets as assets with an initial cost of $5,000 or more and 
an estimated useful life in excess of two years.  Such assets are recorded at 
historical cost.  Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the 
date of donation. 
 
Capital outlay for projects is capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 
incurred during the construction phase is expensed as incurred. 
 
Sewer collection systems and improvements, equipment, and lagoons are 
depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful 
lives: 
 

Years
Sewer collection system/improvements - Existing system 30
Equipment 5 - 15
Sewer collection system/improvements - New combined system 20 - 50
Lagoons 30 - 50

Assets

 
5. Compensated Absences 
 

The District allows its employees to accumulate sick and vacation leave based 
on the employee’s length and hours of service.  The District estimates how much 
accrued leave is more likely than not to be used as paid leave and recognizes 
that portion as a liability for compensated absences.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)

6. Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 
separate section for deferred outflows of resources.  This separate financial 
statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of 
net assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 
outflow of resources (expense/ expenditure) until then.  The District does not have 
any item that qualifies for reporting in this category.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 
separate section for deferred inflows of resources.  This separate financial 
statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net 
assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of 
resources (revenue) until that time.  The District has only one type of item that 
qualifies for reporting in this category.  Accordingly, the item – unavailable 
property taxes – is deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period 
that the amount becomes available. 

7. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the 
District’s management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amount of 
revenues and expenditures or expenses during the reporting period.  Actual 
results could differ from those estimates.

8. Net Position

Governments report reservations of net position for amounts that are not 
available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a 
specific purpose. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the District reported 
$143,666 and $137,409, respectively, of restricted net position for an operation 
and maintenance reserve required by debt covenants, as discussed in Note 
III.C.1.

9. Restricted and Unrestricted Resources

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the 
District’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as 
they are needed.

II. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

A. Budgetary Information

In the fall of each year, the Board formally adopts a budget with appropriations by fund 
for the ensuing year pursuant to the Colorado Local Budget Law.  Annual appropriations 
are adopted for all funds.  Expenditures may not legally exceed appropriations at the fund 
level and all appropriations lapse at year-end.
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II. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability (continued)

A. Budgetary Information (continued)

The budget for the District's sole proprietary fund is adopted on a non-GAAP basis.  A 
reconciliation to GAAP basis is included in the budgetary comparison schedule on page 
E1.

As required by Colorado statutes, the District followed the timetable noted below in 
preparing, approving, and enacting its budget for 2024.

1. For the 2024 budget year, prior to August 25, 2023, the County Assessor sent to 
the District an assessed valuation of all taxable property within the District’s 
boundaries.  The County Assessor may change the assessed valuation on or 
before December 10 only once by a single notification to the District.

2. The Manager of the District submitted, on or before October 15, 2023, a 
recommended budget that detailed the necessary property taxes needed along 
with other available revenues to meet the District’s operating requirements.

3. Prior to December 15, 2023, after a required publication of “Notice of Proposed 
Budget” and a public hearing, the District certified to the County Commissioners 
a levy rate that derived the necessary property taxes as computed in the 
proposed budget, and the District adopted the proposed budget and an 
appropriating resolution that legally appropriated expenditures for the upcoming 
year.

4. After adoption of the budget resolution, the District may make the following 
changes: a) approve supplemental appropriations to the extent of revenues in 
excess of estimated revenues in the budget; b) approve emergency 
appropriations; and c) reduce appropriations for which originally estimated 
revenues are insufficient.

The District also followed the required budget timeline in preparing, approving, and 
enacting its budget for 2023.

Taxes levied in one year are collected in the succeeding year.  Thus, taxes certified in 
2023 were collected in 2024, and taxes certified in 2024 will be collected in 2025.  Taxes 
are due on January 1 in the year of collection; however, they may be paid in either one 
installment (no later than April 30) or two equal installments (not later than February 28 
and June 15) without interest or penalty.  Taxes that are not paid within the prescribed 
time bear interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month until paid.  Unpaid amounts 
and the accrued interest thereon become delinquent on June 16.

B. TABOR Amendment

In November 1992, Colorado voters amended Article X of the Colorado Constitution by 
adding Section 20, commonly known as the Taxpayer's Bill of Rights (“TABOR”).  TABOR 
contains revenue, spending, tax and debt limitations that apply to the State of Colorado 
and local governments.  TABOR requires, with certain exceptions, advance voter 
approval for any new tax, tax rate increase, mill levy above that for the prior year, 
extension of any expiring tax, or tax policy change directly causing a net tax revenue gain 
to any local government.
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II. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability (continued)

B. TABOR Amendment (continued)

Except for refinancing bonded debt at a lower interest rate or adding new employees to 
existing pension plans, TABOR requires advance voter approval for the creation of any 
multiple-fiscal year debt or other financial obligation unless adequate present cash 
reserves are pledged irrevocably and held for payments in all future fiscal years.

The District’s voters approved the following TABOR ballot question on November 5, 
1997:

Without any increase in the property tax mill levy, which is currently 2.273, shall the 
Kremmling Sanitation District, be authorized to collect, retain and expend all revenue 
and other funds from any source effective January 1, 1996, and continuing thereafter, 
notwithstanding the limitation of Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution or 
any other law?

District management believes it is in compliance with the financial provisions of TABOR.  
However, TABOR is complex and subject to interpretation.  Many of its provisions, 
including the interpretation of how to calculate fiscal year spending limits, will require 
judicial interpretation.

III. Detailed Notes on All Funds

A. Deposits and Investments

The District held the following deposits and investments at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Deposits 91,317$     66,574       

Local government investment pools 695,931     779,221     

Total 787,248$    845,795     

The District’s deposits are entirely covered by federal depository insurance (“FDIC”) or by 
collateral held under Colorado’s Public Deposit Protection Act (“PDPA”).  The FDIC 
insures the first $250,000 of the District’s deposits at each financial institution.  Deposit 
balances for accounts over $250,000 are collateralized as required by PDPA.  

The District measures and records its investments using fair value measurement 
guidelines established by GAAP.  At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the District had the 
following investments measured at net asset value:

2024 2023

Local government investment pools:

COLOTRUST 695,931$    779,221     

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value

The local government investment pool represents an investment in the Colorado 
Government Liquid Asset Trust (“COLOTRUST”), which is a 2a7-like pool.  The fair value 
of the pool is determined by the pool’s share price.  The District has no regulatory 
oversight for the pool.
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III. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued) 
 

A. Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 

Interest Rate Risk.  As a means of limiting its exposure to interest rate risk, the District 
coordinates its investment maturities to closely match cash flow needs and restricts the 
maximum investment term to less than five years from the purchase date.  As a result of 
the limited length of maturities, the District has limited its interest rate risk. 
 
Credit Risk.  The District limits its investments to those authorized by Colorado statutes, 
as outlined in Note I.D.1.  The District’s general investment policy is to apply the “prudent 
person rule: investments are made as a prudent person would be expected to act, with 
discretion and intelligence, to seek reasonable income, preserve capital, and, in general, 
avoid speculative investments. 
 
At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the District’s deposits and investments had the 
following maturities: 
 

Standard
& Poor's Carrying Less than One to
Rating Amounts one year five years

Deposits:
Interest-bearing checking Not rated 25,654$      25,654        -                 
Money market Not rated 65,663        65,663        -                 

Total deposits 91,317        91,317        -                 
Investments:

Investment pools AAAm 695,931      695,931      -                 

787,248$     787,248      -                 

Standard
& Poor's Carrying Less than One to
Rating Amounts one year five years

Deposits:
Money market Not rated 66,574$      66,574        -                 

Investments:
Investment pools AAAm 779,221      779,221      -                 

845,795$     845,795      -                 

2024

2023

Maturities

Maturities
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III. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)

B. Capital Assets

The District’s capital asset activity for 2023 and 2024 was as follows:

1/1/23 Additions Disposals 12/31/23 Additions Disposals 12/31/24

Beginning and and Ending and and Ending

Balance Transfers Transfers Balance Transfers Transfers Balance

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land 103,576$   -                   -                   103,576     -                    -                 103,576     

Construction in progress -                   -                   -                   -                   36,095         -                 36,095        

Total capital assets, 

not being depreciated 103,576     -                   -                   103,576     36,095         -                 139,671     

Capital assets, being depreciated:

New wastewater system 5,500,733  -                   -                   5,500,733  224,028      -                 5,724,761  

Buildings 44,885        -                   -                   44,885       -                    -                 44,885        

Sewer lines 562,163     -                   -                   562,163     -                    -                 562,163     

Lagoons 354,366     -                   -                   354,366     -                    -                 354,366     

Furniture and equipment 498,025     7,947          -                   505,972     16,288         -                 522,260     

Total capital assets

 being depreciated 6,960,172  7,947          -                   6,968,119  240,316      -                 7,208,435  

Less accumulated depreciation for:

New wastewater system (3,048,030) (269,147)    -                   (3,317,177) (269,615)     -                 (3,586,792)

Buildings (19,281)      (2,244)         -                   (21,525)      (2,244)          -                 (23,769)      

Sewer lines (400,553)    (5,803)         -                   (406,356)    (5,801)          -                 (412,157)    

Lagoons (169,579)    (17,673)      -                   (187,252)    (4,991)          -                 (192,243)    

Furniture and equipment (321,754)    (31,372)      -                   (353,126)    (28,488)       -                 (381,614)    

Total accumulated depreciation (3,959,197) (326,239)    -                   (4,285,436) (311,139)     -                 (4,596,575)

Total capital assets,

being depreciated, net 3,000,975  (318,292)    -                   2,682,683  (70,823)       -                 2,611,860  

Total capital assets, net 3,104,551$ (318,292)    -                   2,786,259  (34,728)       -                 2,751,531  
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III. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued) 
 

C. Long-term Liabilities 
 

1. Colorado Water Resources and Power Development Authority (“CWRPDA”) 
Loan 

 
On September 13, 2005, the District executed a $950,000 loan agreement, with 
interest accruing at 3.5% per annum, with CWRPDA, the proceeds of which were 
utilized to upgrade and expand the District’s wastewater system. 
 
Starting in 2006, principal, interest, and administrative surcharge (included with 
interest expense) payments totaling $33,223 are due May 1 and November 1, 
through 2025.  As set forth in the loan agreement, the District received a credit 
against interest payments for the amount of capitalized interest and investment 
income available to be applied.  This one-time credit in the amount of $14,218 
was used to reduce interest payments in 2006. 
 
The loan constitutes an irrevocable and first lien on the District’s wastewater 
system revenues (excluding ad valorem property taxes, capital grant revenues, 
and other funds borrowed and used to provide capital improvements to the 
wastewater system).  The loan is not a general obligation debt of the District. 
 
The loan agreement contains various restrictive covenants and requirements, 
including maintenance of a three-month operating and maintenance reserve.  
The District has restricted $143,666 and $137,409 of net position at December 
31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, for this purpose, which are the approximate 
required reserves.  If the operations and maintenance reserve falls below this 
requirement, the shortfall must be made up in 24 substantially equal monthly 
installments beginning the second month after such shortfall.  In addition, the 
loan agreement requires the District to establish service rates at a level sufficient 
to cover operating expenses, as defined in the agreement, 110% of the current 
year debt service costs on this loan, debt service for the current year on any 
subordinated debt, and any other amounts to be paid out of current year 
operations.  The District may prepay the loan, in whole or in part without penalty, 
upon prior written notice to CWRPDA. 
 
Aggregate remaining annual debt service requirements at December 31, 2024 
are as follows: 
 

Administrative
Principal Interest Surcharge Total

2025 64,742$        1,204            500              66,446          
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III. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued) 
 

C. Long-term Liabilities (continued) 
 

2. Long-term Liability Activity 
 

Long-term liability activity for 2024 and 2023 was as follows: 
 

CWRPDA Compensated
Loan Absences * Total

January 1, 2023 balance 187,679$      8,789            196,468        
Additions -                   6,581            6,581            
Reductions (60,402)         -                   (60,402)         

December 31, 2023 balance 127,277        15,370          142,647        
Additions -                   -                   -                   
Reductions (62,535)         (5,126)           (67,661)         

December 31, 2024 balance 64,742$        10,244          74,986          

Due within one year - 2023 62,535$        -                   62,535          

Due within one year - 2024 64,742$        -                   64,742          

*    The change in accrued compensated absences is presented as a net change.

IV. Other Information 
 

A. Risk Management 
 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and general liability.  The District carries 
commercial coverage for these risks and does not expect claims to exceed their 
coverage.  There have been no reductions in coverage in 2023 and 2024, settlements 
have not exceeded coverage during the past two years. 

 
B. Deferred Compensation Plan – Section 457 
 

The District offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance 
with Internal Revenue Code section 457 (the “Plan”).  The Plan permits employees to 
defer a portion of the salary until future years.  The deferred compensation is not 
available to employees until termination, retirement, or death. 
 
All amounts of compensation deferred under the Plan, all property and rights purchased 
with those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, property, or rights are 
to be held in trust for the exclusive benefit of the Plan participants and their beneficiaries. 
 
The accrual basis of accounting is used for the Plan.  Revenues are recognized when 
earned and expenditures are recognized when incurred.  Investments are recorded at 
market value. 
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IV. Other Information

B. Deferred Compensation Plan – Section 457 (continued)

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 32, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans, since the District is
not a trustee of the deferred compensation plan, it does not report the plan as a fund in
the financial statements.

In addition to Social Security, the District matches a six percent (6%) payroll deduction.
District employees contributed $8,977 and $9,368 to the Plan for 2024 and 2023
respectively.  These amounts were matched by the District, equal to its required
contribution for these years.

Permanent full-time (budgeted for forty (40) hours per week) employees participate in the
Plan.  Employees may contribute additional amounts, up to maximum allowable limits as
established under IRC, but these amounts are not matched by the District.

C. Intergovernmental Agreement – Town of Kremmling

On January 13, 2003, the District entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the
Town of Kremmling, Colorado for mutually beneficial cooperative use of personnel and
equipment.  The agreement has an initial one-year term, but renews automatically unless
otherwise terminated by the parties.  Under the terms of the agreement, each entity is to
invoice the other, on a monthly basis, for hours worked and equipment used.



SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



2023
Final Budget

Original and Variance:
Final Positive / 

Budget Actual (Negative) Actual
Revenues:
Charges for services - Sewer fees 580,000        595,888        15,888          559,612        
Charges for services - Septage receiving station fees 75,000          -                   (75,000)         42,686          
Grants 167,000        1,002            (165,998)       -                   
Developer contributions -                   1,800            1,800            -                   
Tap fees 85,000          80,700          (4,300)           85,850          
Property taxes 48,875          53,367          4,492            44,809          
Specific ownership taxes 2,500            2,204            (296)              2,852            
Investment income 15,000          40,371          25,371          39,673          
Shared employee reimbursements 1,410            -                   (1,410)           401               
Miscellaneous 1,000            476               (524)              2,222            

Total Revenues 975,785        775,808        (199,977)       778,105        

Expenditures:
Administration:
Payroll expenses 73,185          83,161          (9,976)           61,531          
Audit and legal 16,500          14,700          1,800            13,092          
Insurance 20,250          20,199          51                 20,366          
Miscellaneous 2,190            1,971            219               3,489            
Operating supplies and expenses 5,000            3,177            1,823            3,202            
Repairs and maintenance 1,500            6,212            (4,712)           365               
Utilities 2,020            1,756            264               1,816            
Treasurer's fees 2,445            2,506            (61)                2,231            

Total - Administration 123,090        133,682        (10,592)         106,092        
Sewage Collection and Treatment:
Payroll expenses 240,085        222,531        17,554          248,208        
Miscellaneous 7,000            1,885            5,115            6,738            
Operating supplies and expenses 59,415          44,846          14,569          47,048          
Repairs and maintenance 74,870          39,085          35,785          76,489          
Utilities 113,330        108,931        4,399            109,984        
Engineering and technical services 5,750            7,103            (1,353)           5,751            
Capital outlay 678,300        276,411        401,889        7,947            

Total - Sewage Collection and Treatment 1,178,750     700,792        477,958        502,165        
Debt Service:
Principal and interest 66,450          66,447          3                   66,447          

Total Expenditures 1,368,290     900,921        467,369        674,704        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures - Budget Basis (392,505)       (125,113)       267,392        103,401        

Reconciliation to GAAP Basis:
Depreciation expense (311,139)       (326,239)       
Accrued interest change 358               346               
Debt principal payments 62,535          60,402          
Change in allowance for doubtful accounts 4,000            (3,293)           
Capitalized assets 276,411        7,947            

Change in Net Position - GAAP Basis (92,948)         (157,436)       

2024

Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures

Kremmling Sanitation District

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for 2023)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual With Reconciliation to GAAP Basis

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
E1




